

ô

SLP(C)No. 12023 OF 2000

ITEM No.28

Court No. 3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.12023/2000

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2000 in WA 975/96  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

K.S.DEEPA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

With S.L.P. (C) No.12302 of 2000  
(With prayer for interim relief)

S.L.P. (C) No.12507 of 2000  
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 16/08/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA

For Petitioner (s) Ms. Malini Poduval,Adv.  
In SLP 12023/2000: Ms. Lalsinglu Rongmei,Adv.

In SLP 12302 & Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh,Ad.  
12507/2000:

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.....L.....I..T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
S.L.P. (C) No. 12023 of 2000:@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

Issue notice limited to the question as to why the petitioner should not be permitted to avail the benefit of only the degree in M.B.B.S. for purposes of practising as a medical practitioner without claiming any benefit of the caste certificate issued under the Scheduled Tribes Order, 1950 either for further studies or for securing job.

The notice shall also state that the matter may be disposed at the S.L.P. stage itself.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12302/2000 and 12507/2000:@@  
CC

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

(T.I. Rajput)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master